
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2013 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Deputy John Barker (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Deputy Michael Cassidy (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Ray Catt (Ex-Officio Member) 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Simon Duckworth 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Roger Gifford 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 

Alderman Sir David Howard 
Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Stephen Quilter 
John Scott (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
James Tumbridge 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
The Rt Hon the Lord Mayor Alderman 
Fiona Woolf 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 

 
Enquiries: Angela Roach 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To consider minutes as follows:- 
  
 a) To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2013.   

 

 For Decision 
(Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 b) To note the public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meetings held on 26 

September and 29 October 2013.   
 For Information 

(Pages 11 - 22) 
 

 c) To note the public minutes of the Resource Allocation Sub Committee meeting 
held on 24 October 2013.   

 For Information  
(Pages 23 – 26) 

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF INVESTMENT COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVE 
 To appoint a representative of the Investment Committee in the room of Edward Lord.  
 For Decision 

 
5. BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS REPORT (1ST JULY TO 31ST OCTOBER 2013) 

TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE (POLICY AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES) 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
6. CULTURAL HUB WORKING PARTY 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
7. INTRODUCTION OF QUALIFICATIONS FOR THE OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF 

CHAMBERLAIN'S AND BRIDGEMASTERS' ACCOUNTS AND REGULARISING 
THE ELECTORAL TIMETABLE AND PROCESSES FOR THE OFFICES ELECTED 
BY THE LIVERY - DRAFT BILL FOR ACT OF COMMON COUNCIL 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk, the Chamberlain and the Comptroller & City Solicitor.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 48) 

 



3 
 

8. CITY'S COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL):  GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS AND BROAD SPENDING PRIORITIES 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk, Chamberlain and Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 62) 

 
9. SUPPORTING THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S PROGRAMME OF 

EUROPEAN ENGAGEMENT: REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING 
 Joint report of the Director of Economic Development and the Director of Public 

Relations. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 68) 

 
10. REQUEST FOR FUNDS: HOSTING LONDON COUNCILS' LONDON SUMMIT IN 

2014, 2015 AND 2016 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 74) 

 
11. CHAIRMAN'S VISIT TO SINGAPORE 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 82) 

 
12. POLICY INITIATIVES FUND / COMMITTEE CONTINGENCY 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 96) 

 
13. REVIEW OF REMEMBRANCERS' BUSINESS PLAN 2013/16 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 108) 

 
14. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN: PUBLICATION AND EXAMINATION 
 Report of the City Planning Officer. 

 
NB: The Appendix to this report has been circulated electronically as a 
separately bound document. Hard copies of the Local Plan are a
[...]
 Surveyor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 175 - 176) 

 
 

22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 10 October 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held at Committee 
Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 10 October 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Deputy John Barker (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 
Alderman Sir David Howard 
Edward Lord 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Ex-Officio Member) 
Stephen Quilter 
John Scott (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
James Tumbridge 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

William Chapman - Private Secretary and Chief of Staff to 
the Lord Mayor 

David Pearson - Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries 

Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Financial Services Director 

Paul Sizeland - Director of Economic Development 

Liz Skelcher - Assistant Director, Economic 
Development Office 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 1



Tony Halmos - Director of Public Relations 

Di Smith - Community and Children’s Sevices   

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 

Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Angela Roach
[...]
w improvements to the street 
scene, links to future transport infrastructure developments (especially the 
opening of Crossrail in 2018), and increased collaboration between these 
organisations will draw in more visitors to this area and increase the exposure 
of, and enhance the quality of provision by, these renowned cultural 
institutions. 

 
4. The working party will bring together officers from these institutions and 

Members with an interest in the cultural development of the City. Initially it will 
identify its vision for the area before exploring what work will need to be 
undertaken to achieve it. It is proposed that the working party is constituted for 
an initial 12 months and that its membership include: 

 

• Two representatives from the Policy & Resources Committee 

• One representative from:  
o the Board of the Museum of London 
o the Barbican Centre Board 
o the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and 

Drama  
o the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 
o the Planning and Transportation Committee 

• the Director of the Barbican Centre 

• the Director of the Museum of London 

• the Director of the Built Environment 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



 

The Chairman of the working party will be drawn from its membership. 
 

5. The working party will meet periodically to co-ordinate the work being 
undertaken, identify priorities and project streams, and agree to endorse 
projects as they are submitted to the relevant City committees for 
consideration.  

 
6. It is to be recognised that this working party will be in addition to the 

Cultural Chairmen’s Strategy Group which looks the City Corporation’s 
wider cultural portfolio. It will focus on the co-ordinated development of 
the hub. 
 

7. Today Members are asked only to approve the establishment of the 
working party. If approved, the relevant committees will be asked to 
appoint representatives in advance of this Committee appointing its two 
representatives to the working party. 

 
 Recommendations 

It is recommended that Members approve: 
 

• the establishment of a working party to oversee the development of 
a cultural hub based on the Barbican area that will coordinate 
improvements to the street scene, links to future transport 
infrastructure developments, and increased collaboration between 
the cultural institutions in and around that area; 

• that the working party be initially constituted for 12 months; and  

• that the Policy & Resources Committee be kept updated on the 
activities of the working party. 

 

 
Contacts: 
Dan Hooper 
T: 0207 332 1432 
E: daniel.hooper@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 32



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Policy and Resources Committee  

 

Court of Common Council  

21 November 2013 

 

5 December 2013 

Subject:  

Introduction of qualifications for the office of Auditor of 
Chamberlain’s and Bridgemasters’ Accounts and 
Regularising the electoral timetable and processes for the 
Offices elected by the Livery – Draft Bill for Act of Common 
Council 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Town Clerk, Chamberlain and the Comptroller & City 
Solicitor  

For Decision 

 

Summary 

In Autumn 2012, the Livery Committee reported to Common Hall 
recommending the introduction of certain qualifications and procedures for 
election to the office of Auditor of Chamberlain’s and Bridgemasters’ Accounts. 
That report also proposed that it would be beneficial to bring forward a report to 
regularise the electoral timetable and process for nomination to all of the ‘other 
offices’ elected by the Livery – Bridgemasters and Aleconners as well as 
Auditors. 

Common Hall approved those proposals and acknowledged that changes 
would require an Act of Common Council. 

Having an established process for all the elections on Midsummer Day is good 
practice, and will provide clarity for any candidates. 

A draft Bill for an Act of Common Council is attached at Appendix A for your 
approval. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

• Members 
[...]
n’s key audiences and stakeholders, as outlined in the Communications 
Strategy 2013-2016, and is well-aligned with wider economic development 
priorities. 

Recommendation 

Your Committee is recommended to agree that the City of London Corporation 

provides the venue for the conference for the next three years, paying  a sum not 

exceeding £14,622 in 2014, £15,353 in 2015, and £16,120 in 2016 (that is, not 

exceeding £46,095 in total) for the hire of the Guildhall complex; these costs are to 

be met from the Committee’s Policy Initiatives Fund for 2014/15, 2015/16 and 
2016/17, categorised under the Events section of the Fund and charged to City’s 
Cash.  

 

Background 

1. London Councils is a cross party organisation committed to fighting for 
more resources for London and getting the best possible deal for 

London’s 33 local authorities. London Councils lobbies the Government 

and others on behalf of their member councils, not just for a fair share of 

resources, but also to protect and enhance council powers to enable them 

Agenda Item 10

Page 69



to do the best possible job for their residents and local businesses. They 

develop policy and encourage improvements to the services offered by 

London Boroughs.   

2. The Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee sits on the 
Executive Committee of London Councils in the prominent position of 

Vice Chair, along with Mayor Jules Pipe (Chair and Mayor of Hackney), 

Cllr Claire Kober (Deputy Chair and Leader of Haringey), Cllr Teresa 

O’Neill (Vice Chair and Leader of Bexley) and Cllr Ruth Dombey (Vice 

Chair and Leader of Sutton). The Policy Chairman is also a member of 

the London Councils Leaders’ Committee which sits monthly to discuss 

issues of relevance and importance.  

3. The London Councils’ London Summit is an annual free conference 
formerly held at the QEII Conference Centre, Westminster and open to 

all London councillors, including Borough leaders, and Members of the 

City 
[...]
: 

City Planning Officer  

For Decision 

 

Summary 

A Local Plan for the City is currently in preparation.  The Local Plan 
incorporates the Core Strategy (which was adopted in 2011) and will replace 
remaining parts of the Unitary Development Plan (2002).   

The Local Plan was issued in draft for public consultation during January-
March 2013.  The next step is to agree revisions to the Local Plan in the light of 
the public’s comments.  A summary of the main revisions is appended to this 
report.  The complete Local Plan is available in the Members’ Reading Room. 

The Plan must then be published for a final period of public consultation, after 
which it be submitted to the Secretary of State, who will appoint a planning 
inspector to examine the Plan and the public’s responses to it.  Following 
consideration of the inspector’s report on the examination, it is expected that 
the Plan will be adopted late in 2014. 

 
Recommendations 

• The Local Plan be agreed and published for public consultation. 

• Following consultation, the Local Plan, the public’s responses and other 
supporting documents be submitted to the Secretary of State for 
examination by a planning inspector. 

• I be authorised, following the close of public consultation, in discussion 
with the Chairman or Deputy Chairman of the Planning & Transportation 
Committee, to compile a list of further changes to the Local Plan in 
response to the public’s comments and to submit these to the Secretary 
of State. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. Every local authority has a statutory duty to prepare and keep up to date a 
development plan for its area.  In accord with this duty, a Local Plan is being 
prepared for the City. 

2. When adopted the Local Plan will supersede the current plans for the City: the 
Core Strategy (2011) and the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) (2002) 

Agenda Item 14

Page 109



 
Current Position 

3. Preparation of the Local Plan involves several stages of public consul
[...]
pal Shopping Centre 

RGF  Regional Growth Fund 

VARG  Visitor Attractions and Retail  

Group 

VAM  Visitor Attractions Monitor 

WOM  Word of mouth 
Page 144



Committee: Policy and Resources 

 

Date: 21 November 2013 

Subject: Decisions taken under delegated 
authority or urgency powers 

Public 

Report of: Town Clerk For Information 

Summary  

 

1. This report advises Members of action taken by the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman since the last meeting 
of the Committee, in accordance with Standing Order Nos. 41(a) and 41(b). 

 
Recommendation 

2.   To note the action taken since the last meeting of the Committee.  

 

Main Report 

 

3.  The following action has been taken under the urgency procedures, 
Standing Order No. 41(a), since the last meeting of the Committee:- 
 
Chelsea Flower Show 20-24 May 2014 – Art Installation/Concept 

Garden to Raise Awareness of Oak Processionary Moth 

 
Approval was given to a total of £20,000 in sponsorship being made 
available from the Policy and Resources Committee’s contingency fund to 
support the exhibition of an art installation/concept garden at the Chelsea 
Flower Show 2014.  
 
The concept garden will raise awareness of the threat of Oak Processionary 
Moth (OPM) to London’s tree population. The funding will be provided in 
two tranches - £11,000 in December 2013 and £9,000 in early May 2014. 
 

Contact: 

Angela Roach 
020 7332 3685/angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 16

Page 145



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20a

Page 147

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20b

Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 154

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of 
[...]
d Decision Making Structures for pr pb081113
	Copy of Appendix B Broad Spending Priorities for pt pb270913
	Appendix C Proposed terms of reference of the Priorities Board for PR pb081113

	9 Supporting the City of London Corporation's Programme of European engagement: request for additional funding
	10 Request for funds: Hosting London Councils' London Summit in 2014, 2015 and 2016
	11 Chairman's Visit to Singapore
	12 Policy Initiatives Fund / Committee Contingency
	Copy of PIF Report 21 November 2013
	Copy of PIF Items 21 November 2013
	Copy of Contingency Report 21 November13
	Copy of Contingency Items 21 November13

	13 Review of Remembrancers' Business Plan 2013/16
	14 City of London Local Plan: publication and examination
	LP PRC Appendix Nov13

	15 City of London Visitor Strategy
	28102013 - Visitor strategy FINAL

	16 DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY POWERS
	20a To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2013
	20b To note the non-public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting held on 26 September and 29 October 2013.
	131029 non public minutes

	20c To note the non-public minutes of the Resource Allocation Sub Committee meeting held on 24 October 2013.
	20d To note the minutes of the Members™ Facilities and Accommodation Working Party meeting held on 10 October 2013.
	20e To note the non-public minutes of the Hospitality Working Party meeting held on 17 October 2013.
	20f To note the non-public minutes of the Lighting Up Deputation Sub-Committee meeting held on 30 October 2013.
	21 Disposal Completion to Redrow Homes Limited - 2 Fann Street, EC2



Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 21 November 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held at Committee 

Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 21 November 2013 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Deputy John Barker (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
George Gillon (Chief Commoner) 
Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Stephen Quilter 
John Scott (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
James Tumbridge 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 
In attendance 
Karina Dostalova 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Chris Bilsland - Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Philip Everett - Director of the Built Environment 

Peter Rees - City Planning Officer, Department of 
the Built Environment 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer's Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Financial Services Director 

Peter Bennett - City Surveyor 

William Chapman - Private Secretary and Chief of Staff to 
the Lord Mayor 

David Pearson - Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries 



Tony Halmos - Director of Public Relations 

Giles French - Assistant Director of Public Relations 
(Corporate Affairs) 

Liz Skelcher - Assistant Director, Economic 
Development Office 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 

Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Angela Roach - Policy Manager 

 
 
Ray Catt - Farewell 
 
The Chairman referred to the recent resignation of Ray Catt and thanked him on 
behalf of the Committee for all his hard work and commitment in supporting the 
Committee and the City Corporation. He advised that Mr Catt had resigned to take 
up a new position which would be based in Hong Kong and wished him every 
success in his future endeavours. 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Alex Deane, Simon Duckworth, Dr Martin 
Dudley, Alderman Sir David Howard, Hugh Morris, Henry Pollard, Giles Shilson 
and Sir Michael Snyder. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chairman declared an interest in Item No. 11 by virtue of Yatterbox, a 
company which he had chaired, the assets of which had been acquired by 
Cicero a public affairs company. Cicero had assisted in the arrangements for 
his visit to Singapore.   
 
Alderman Alan Yarrow declared an interest in Item No 23 which related to the 
creation of a new body to promote the Financial Technology Sector. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
3a. The public minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2013 were approved. 
 
3b. The public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meetings held on 26 

September and 29 October 2013 were noted. 
 
3c. The public minutes of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee meeting 

held on 24th October 2013 were noted.  
 

4. LIGHTING UP DEPUTATION SUB-COMMITTEE  
The minutes of the Lighting Up Deputation Sub-Committee meeting held on 
30th October 2013 were noted.  
 
 



5. APPOINTMENT OF INVESTMENT COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVE  
The Committee considered the appointment of two representatives on the 
Investment Committee. 
 
It was noted that Michael Hudson and Deputy John Barker had expressed an 
interest in serving as one of the Committee’s representatives. 
 
RESOLVED – That Michael Hudson and Deputy John Barker be appointed as 
one of the Committee’s representatives on the Investment Committee in the 
room of Edward Lord and Alderman Sir Robert Finch. 
 
 

6. BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS REPORT (1ST JULY TO 31ST OCTOBER 
2013) TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE (POLICY AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES)  
The Committee considered a progress report of the Town Clerk on the activities 
contained in the departmental Business Plan up to 31 October 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and the content noted. 
 
 

7. CULTURAL HUB WORKING PARTY  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning the creation 
of a Cultural Hub Working Party to oversee the strategy for developing a 
cultural hub in the City. 
 
A Deputy Chairman referred to the composition of the Working Party and 
suggested that given the significance of the creation of a cultural hub, one of 
the Committee’s places on it should be allocated to the Chairman of the Policy 
and Resources Committee or to one of the Deputy Chairmen. Further 
discussion ensued and it was agreed that given the importance of this project, 
in addition to the appointment of two representatives, the Working Party should 
be chaired by the Chairman of this Committee. 
 
The Committee also agreed to the Principal of the Guildhall School Music and 
Drama and the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries serving on the 
Working Party.  
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
1. a working party be established to oversee the development of a cultural 

hub based on the Barbican area to coordinate improvements to the street 
scene, links to future transport infrastructure developments, and increased 
collaboration between the cultural institutions in and around that area; 

 
2. the working party be constituted for 12 months initially and that its 

membership be as follows:- 
 

 The Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee who should also 
chair the working party; 

 Two additional representatives from the Policy & Resources Committee 



 One representative from:- 
  

o the Board of the Museum of London 
o the Barbican Centre Board 
o the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and 

Drama  
o the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 
o the Planning and Transportation Committee 
 

 the Managing Director of the Barbican Centre 

 The Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

 The Director of Culture Heritage and Libraries   

 the Director of the Museum of London 

 the Director of the Built Environment 
 
3. the Policy & Resources Committee be kept updated on the activities of the 

working party. 
 
 

8. INTRODUCTION OF QUALIFICATIONS FOR THE OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF 
CHAMBERLAIN'S AND BRIDGEMASTERS' ACCOUNTS AND 
REGULARISING THE ELECTORAL TIMETABLE AND PROCESSES FOR 
THE OFFICES ELECTED BY THE LIVERY - DRAFT BILL FOR ACT OF 
COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk, Chamberlain and 
the Comptroller and City Solicitor submitting a Bill for an Act of Common 
Council, introducing qualifications for the office of Auditor of the Chamberlain’s 
and Bridgemaster’s Accounts and regularising the electoral timetable and 
processes for the various offices appointed at Common Hall. 
 
A Deputy Chairman stated that it was important for the City Corporation to 
ensure that there was no conflict of interest when appointing the Auditor and 
questioned whether this should be covered in the Bill. It was suggested that 
should it be necessary to make such a change the approval of the final wording 
be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
1. the Bill for an Act for an Act of Common Council, introducing qualifications 

for the office of Auditor of the Chamberlain’s and Bridgemaster’s Accounts 
and regularising the electoral timetable and processes for the various 
offices appointed at Common Hall be approved as set out in the report, 
subject to it being settled by the Recorder of London and submitted to the 
Court of Common Council for approval; and 

 
2. should it be necessary to amend the Bill to take account of any potential 

conflict  of interest in relation to the appointment of an Auditor, the final 
wording be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman. 



 
9. CITY'S COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL):  GOVERNANCE 

ARRANGEMENTS AND BROAD SPENDING PRIORITIES  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk, Chamberlain and 
the Comptroller and the Director of the Built Environment concerning the 
governance arrangements and broad spending priorities for the City’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 
RESOLVED – That the following be agreed:- 
 
1. the approach to decision-making and spending priorities for the City CIL 

and revised planning obligations as set out in Appendices A and B of the 
report; and  

 
2. the creation of a Priorities Board led by the Town Clerk to assist 

Resources Allocation Sub Committee in refining the broad approach and 
in making subsequent decisions on infrastructure spending priorities, with 
the composition of the Board and its terms of reference being as set out in 
Appendix C of the report. 

 
 

10. SUPPORTING THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S PROGRAMME OF 
EUROPEAN ENGAGEMENT: REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Economic 
Development and the Director of Public Relations proposing additional financial 
support for the City Corporation’s European engagement strategy. 
 
The Chairman updated the Committee on activities undertaken recently in 
support of the EU engagement strategy. He advised that the common view 
amongst business and promotional bodies such as the CBI and TheCityUK was 
that Britain needed to be in the EU and to be fully engaged and that both he 
and the Lord Mayor were doing what they could to get this message heard.  
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to:-  
 
1. additional expenditure be approved not exceeding £50,000 for the 

remainder of the current financial year, and not exceeding £150,000 for 
2014/15 for an expanded European engagement strategy; to be funded 
from the Committee’s City’s Cash contingency 2013/14 and 2014/2015 
respectively; and 

  
2. the approval of the expenditure on individual specific projects be delegated 

to  the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and the Deputy 
Chairman. 

 
11. REQUEST FOR FUNDS: HOSTING LONDON COUNCILS' LONDON 

SUMMIT IN 2014, 2015 AND 2016  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Relations 
concerning the provision of support for London Councils’ London Summit for a 
further three years i.e. 2014-2017.  



 
RESOLVED – That the City Corporation provides the venue for the conference 
for the next three years, paying a sum not exceeding £14,622 in 2014, £15,353 
in 2015 and £16,120 in 2016 (not exceeding £46,095 in total) for the hire of the 
Guildhall complex; to be met from the Committee’s Policy Initiatives Fund for 
2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17, categorised under the Events section of the 
Fund and charged to City’s Cash. 
 
 

12. CHAIRMAN'S VISIT TO SINGAPORE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic Development 
concerning the outcome of the Chairman’s recent visit to Singapore. 
 
RESOLVED – that the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

13. POLICY INITIATIVES FUND / COMMITTEE CONTINGENCY  
The Committee considered a statement of the Chamberlain on the use of the 
Policy Initiatives Fund and the Committee’s contingency for 2013/14.  
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

14. REVIEW OF REMEMBRANCERS' BUSINESS PLAN 2013/16  
The Committee considered a progress report of the Remembrancer on the 
activities in the departmental Business Plan from 1 April to 30 September 2013. 
 
In response to concerns about the length of time it was taking for the City of 
London (Various Powers) Bill to be enacted, the Remembrancer explained that 
the timescale for delivering private Bills was uncertain and that it was not 
unusual for the various stages of consideration to be delayed in favour of more 
pressing matters. It was however hoped that the final reading of the Bill would 
take place in December if not in the early part of next year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and the content noted. 
 
 
 

15. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN: PUBLICATION AND EXAMINATION  
The Committee considered a report of the City Planning Officer proposing 
revisions to the City Corporation’s draft Local Plan and to its publication for a 
final period of public consultation. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
1. the Local Plan be agreed and published for public consultation; 
 
2. following consultation, the Local Plan, the public’s responses and other 

supporting documents be submitted to the Secretary of State for 
examination by a planning inspector; and  



 
3. the City Planning officer be authorised, following the close of public 

consultation, in discussion with the Chairman or Deputy Chairman of the 
Planning & Transportation Committee, to compile a list of further changes 
to the Local Plan in response to the public’s comments and to submit these 
to the Secretary of State 

 
 

16. CITY OF LONDON VISITOR STRATEGY  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries proposing the adoption of revised Visitor Strategy. 
 
During discussion the following comments were made:- 
 

 In delivering the Strategy across the City officers should ensure that 
activities were joined up; 

 

 More emphasis should be placed on communication generally to ensure 
that all audiences, including City workers, were aware of the City’s visitor 
attractions; 

 

 Reference was made to the high number of visitors staying in the City’s 
Hotels and to the importance of ensuring that relevant information was 
available in those venues; 

 

 Members supported a suggestion for the Director to report back later next 
year on the work being undertaken to promote and communicate the City’s 
visitor attractions, particularly to City workers.  

 
RESOLVED – That the new Visitor Strategy for 2013-17 be adopted and that 
the Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries be requested to report back later 
next year on the work being undertaken to promote and communicate the City’s 
visitor attractions, particularly to City workers..  
 
 

17. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
POWERS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk reporting action taken by 
the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman since 
the last meeting of the Committee in accordance with Standing Orders 41(a) 
and 41(b). 
 
RESOLVED – that it be noted that approval was given to £20,000 in 
sponsorship being made available from the Committee’s contingency fund to 
support the exhibition of an art installation/concept garden at the Chelsea 
Flower Show 2014. It was noted that the concept garden would raise 
awareness of the threat of Oak Processionary Moth to London’s tree population 
and that funding would be provided in two tranches - £11,000 in December 
2013 and £9,000 in early May 2014. 
 



18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business for consideration.  
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act:- 
 
Item Nos. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A   
 
20        3 
21        3 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
21a. The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2013 were 

approved. 
 
21b. The non-public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meetings held on 

26 September and 29 October 2013 were noted. 
 
21c. The non-public minutes of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 

meeting held on 24th October 2013 were considered. 
 

A Deputy Chairman referred to the discussion on the City Bridge Trust as 
part of the service based reviews. He stated that it was important for the 
granting giving role of the Trust including its relationship with the City 
Corporation to be clarified. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the minutes be noted. 

 
21d. The non-public minutes of the Members Facilities and Accommodation 

Working Party meeting held on 10 October 2013 were noted. 
 
21e. The non-public minutes of the Hospitality Working Party meeting held on 

17 October 2013 were noted. 
 

 
22. DISPOSAL COMPLETION TO REDROW HOMES LIMITED - 2 FANN 

STREET, EC2  
The Committee considered and noted a report of the City Surveyor updating it 
on the disposal arrangements for 2 Fann Street EC2.  



 
23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED.  
 
New Body to Promote the Financial Technology Sector 
 
The Committee considered and agreed a report of the Director of Economic 
Development concerning the creation of a new body to promote and support 
the financial technology sector. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.40pm 
 
 
 
  
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


